per share of our common stock is substantially in excess of the net tangible book value per share of our common
stock for our presently outstanding shares of common stock.

After giving effect to the Separation, our net tangible book value at June 30, 2018 would have been
approximately $463.3 million, or $3.77 per share of our common stock based on 123,000,000 shares of our
common stock issued and outstanding. Net tangible book value is defined as our tangible assets, minus total
liabilities, and gives effect to the Separation but not this offering.

After giving effect to (i) the sale by us of 20,000,000 shares of our common stock at an assumed initial
public offering price of $19.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the range set forth on the cover page of this
prospectus, after deducting the underwriting discounts, estimated offering expenses and other related transaction
costs payable by us, and the use of the estimated net proceeds as described under “Use of Proceeds” and (ii) the
Transactions, our pro forma net tangible book value at June 30, 2018 would have been approximately
$466.3 million, or $3.26 per share of our common stock.

The following table illustrates the immediate dilution of $15.74 per share to new investors purchasing
common stock in this offering:

Assumed initial public offering price per share ..... $19.00
Net tangible book value per share prior to this offering at June 30, 2018 ..... $ 3.77
Change in net tangible book value per share attributable to the sale of shares in this offering,

net of the distributions to FMC ..... (0.51)

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering ..... 3.26

Dilution per share to new investors ..... $15.74

Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial offering price of $19.00 per share of our common
stock would increase (decrease) dilution per share to new investors by approximately $1.00, assuming that the
number of shares offered by us as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus remains the same. Each increase
(decrease) of 1.0 million shares in the number of shares offered would increase (decrease) dilution per share to
new investors by approximately $0.02, assuming the initial public offering price of $19.00 per share remains the
same. The information discussed above is illustrative only and will adjust based on the actual public offering

[…]

• other adjustments described in the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements.

Upon completion of the Separation, we will assume responsibility for all our standalone public
company costs. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect an approximate
$2 million to $5 million per year in incremental costs and expenses that we expect to incur as a result of being a
publicly traded company.

43

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and the related notes
should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds”, “Capitalization”, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”, our audited combined financial statements and the related
notes and our unaudited condensed combined financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in
this prospectus.

44

LIVENT CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

(in Millions, except share and per share data)
FMC Lithium
As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Livent
Corporation
Pro Forma

Revenue ..... $210.7 $210.7
Costs and Expenses
Costs of sales ..... 104.7 (1.1) (B) 103.6

Gross Margin ..... $106.0 $ 1.1 $107.1

Selling, general and administrative expenses ..... 8.0 11.3 (A) (B) 19.3
Corporate allocations ..... 10.1 (10.1) (B) —
Research and development expenses ..... 2.0 2.0
Restructuring and other charges ..... 2.3 2.3

Total costs and expenses ..... $127.1 $ 0.1 $127.2

Income from operations before non-operating pension expense
and settlement charges and income taxes ..... $ 83.6 $ (0.1) $ 83.5

Non-operating pension expense and settlement charges ..... 0.2 0.2
Interest expense, net ..... — 1.0 (C) 1.0

Income from operations before income taxes ..... $ 83.4 $ (1.1) $ 82.3
Provision for income taxes ..... 13.2 (0.2) (D) 13.0

Net income ..... $ 70.2 $ (0.9) $ 69.3

Earnings per share, Basic and Diluted
Basic ..... N/A $ 0.48(E)
Diluted ..... N/A $ 0.48(E)
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
Basic ..... N/A 143.0(E)
Diluted ..... N/A 143.2(E)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

45

LIVENT CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

(in Millions, except share and per share data)

FMC Lithium
As

Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Livent
Corporation
Pro Forma

Revenue ..... $347.4 $347.4
Costs and Expenses
Costs of sales ..... 198.6 (1.7) (B) 196.9

Gross Margin ..... $148.8 $ 1.7 $150.5

Selling, general and administrative expenses ..... 13.4 23.8 (A) (B) 37.2
Corporate allocations ..... 22.1 (22.1) (B) —
Research and development expenses ..... 3.1 3.1
Restructuring and other charges ..... 8.7 8.7

Total costs and expenses ..... $245.9 $ — $245.9

Income from operations before non-operating pension expense
and settlement charges and income taxes ..... $101.5 $ — $101.5

Non-operating pension expense and settlement charges ..... 31.4 31.4
Interest expense, net ..... — 2.0 (C) 2.0

Income from operations before income taxes ..... $ 70.1 $ (2.0) $ 68.1
Provision for income taxes ..... 27.9 (0.7) (D) 27.2

Net income ..... $ 42.2 $ (1.3) $ 40.9

Earnings per share, Basic and Diluted
Basic ..... N/A $ 0.29(E)
Diluted ..... N/A $ 0.29(E)
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
Basic ..... N/A 143.0(E)
Diluted ..... N/A 143.2(E)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

46

LIVENT CORPORATION